

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: November 1, 2019 2:19 PM
FILING ID: F63C8AC27A1B6
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA2202

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal; Larimer District Court;
The Honorable Stephen Howard;
Case Number 2016CR2686

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
MICHAEL F. MAESTAS

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
JEANNE SEGIL
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #50898

Case Number: 2017CA2202

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The prosecution presented insufficient evidence identifying Mr. Maestas as the person previously convicted of the 1983 misdemeanor conviction, and the trial court impermissibly acted as an advocate by conducting its own research.....	1
1. The prosecution presented insufficient evidence to prove the alleged 1983 DWAI conviction.....	1
2. The 2012 conviction only counts as one prior conviction	4
II. Because the court admitted the blood test results, evidence of Mr. Maestas’s initial refusal to take the test should have been excluded under CRE 403.....	6
III. The ChemaTox laboratory report contained testimonial hearsay, and its admission violated Mr. Maestas’s Confrontation Clause rights	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Confrontation Clause is violated when a laboratory report is introduced into evidence without testimony from the certifying scientist.....	11
IV. The trial court violated Mr. Maestas’s right to a jury trial and due process rights when it imposed the wrong burden of proof and allowed the trial court to prove an element of the offense to the bench, rather than the jury.....	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CASES

Alleyne v. United States, 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	16
Cardman v. People, 2019 CO 73	9,10
Casadas v. People, 304 P.2d 626 (Colo. 1956).....	5

Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	4
De Gesualdo v. People, 364 P.2d 374 (Colo. 1961)	2
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	8
Faulkner v. Dist. Ct., 826 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1992)	15
Griego v. People, 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001).....	1
In re People v. Tafoya, 2019 CO 13	13,15
In Re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	1,16
Lee v. State, 964 N.E.2d 859 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	4
Linnebur v. People, 18SC884, 2019 WL 3934483.....	1,13
Marshall v. People, 309 P.3d 943 (Colo. 2013).....	12
Medina v. People, 163 P.3d 1136 (Colo. 2007).....	16
O’Day v. People, 166 P.2d 789 (Colo. 1946)	15
People v. Armintrout, 864 P.2d 576 (Colo. 1993).....	14
People v. Barry, 2015 COA 4	11
People v. Cooke, 525 P.2d 426 (Colo. 1974)	4
People v. Cooper, 104 P.3d 307 (Colo. App. 2004)	3
People v. Gwinn, 2018 COA 130	13,15
People v. Leske, 957 P.2d 1030 (Colo. 1998)	14
People v. Mendenhall, 2015 COA 107M	7
People v. Mullins, 104 P.3d 299 (Colo. App. 2004)	7
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32	9,10
People v. Rodriguez, 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996)	4
People v. Saiz, 32 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2001)	7
People v. Schreiber, 226 P.3d 1221 (Colo. App. 2009).....	13-15
People v. Tardif, 2017 COA 136	10

People v. Weinreich, 119 P.3d 1073 (Colo. 2005)	5
Phillips v. People, 2019 CO 72	9,10
Polk v. State, 233 P.3d 357 (Nev. 2010).....	3
Schmuck v. United States, 489 U.S. 705 (1989)	4,5
Smalley v. People, 304 P.2d 902 (Colo. 1956).....	15
South Dakota v. Neville, 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	7
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	16
Winter v. People, 126 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2006).....	15

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 16-3-309(5)	10
Section 42-4-1301(1)(j)	5
Section 42-4-1307(9)(b)(II)	13
Colorado Rules of Evidence	
Rule 403	6,7

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment V	1,4,16
Amendment VI	4,16
Amendment XIV	1,4,16
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 16.....	4,16
Article II, Section 23.....	1,16
Article II, Section 25.....	1,4,16
